

No. 18-1195

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Montana

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

DANIEL J. WHYTE
BRENDAN BEATTY
NICHOLAS J. GOCHIS
Special Assistant
Attorneys General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE
125 North Roberts St.
P.O. Box 7701
Helena, MT 59604

ANTHONY JOHNSTONE
JOHNSTONE PLLC
91 Campus Dr.
PMB #2505
Missoula, MT 59801

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JAMES DAWSON
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

RAPH GRAYBILL
Chief Legal Counsel
Governor Steve Bullock
P.O. Box 200801
Helena, MT 59620-0801

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 3

 A. The Tax Credit Program..... 3

 B. Proceedings Below 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THE APPLICATION OF THE NO-AID
 CLAUSE DID NOT VIOLATE THE
 FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE. 10

 A. Petitioners Have Not Identified A
 Prohibition on Free Exercise. 10

 B. Neither the Montana Constitution,
 Nor the Montana Supreme Court’s
 Decision, Is the Product of
 Religious Hostility. 16

 1. The No-Aid Clause Was
 Enacted in Order to Protect
 Religious Freedom..... 17

2.	The Montana Supreme Court’s Decision Protects Religious Freedom.....	23
3.	The Invalidation of a Generally Applicable Program Reflects No Religious Hostility.	25
C.	The History of the Free Exercise Clause Confirms that There Is No Free Exercise Violation.	28
1.	Contemporary State Constitutions.....	28
2.	The Remonstrance.	31
D.	Petitioners’ Position Conflicts with <i>Locke</i>	33
E.	If the Status/Use Distinction Is Relevant, the Montana Constitution Bars Aid Based on Use Rather than Status.....	36
F.	Invalidating Montana’s No-Aid Clause Would Conflict with National Tradition.....	40
G.	Invalidating Montana’s No-Aid Clause Would Pose Grave Federalism Concerns.....	45

II.	THE APPLICATION OF THE NO-AID CLAUSE DID NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION.....	49
III.	THE APPLICATION OF THE NO-AID CLAUSE DID NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	52
	CONCLUSION	55
	Appendix A List of Compelled Support Clauses in Founding-Era State Constitutions	1a
	Appendix B List of Disestablishment Clauses in Founding-Era State Constitutions	4a
	Appendix C List of Free Exercise Clauses in Founding-Era State Constitutions	6a
	Appendix D List of State No-Aid Clauses.....	11a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	21
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	44, 45, 52
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)..	31, 32
<i>Brockie v. Omo Construction, Inc.</i> , 887 P.2d 167 (Mont. 1994)	14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	45
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	35
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..	18, 49, 50
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	47
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	53
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	8, 33, 34, 35, 36, 49
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	11, 14
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	11
<i>Morris County Board of Chosen Freeholders v. Freedom from Religion Foundation</i> , 139 S. Ct. 909 (2019).....	30

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 47

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 10, 50, 51

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995). 27, 32

Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equal. By Any Means Necessary (BAMN), 572 U.S. 291 (2014) 48, 49

State ex rel. Chambers v. School District No. 10, 472 P.2d 1013 (Mont. 1970) 38, 39

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 572 U.S. 565 (2014) 31, 44

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)... 6, 11, 15, 16, 30, 37

Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York, 397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 44, 54, 55

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002) 26, 45, 46, 53

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I 10

Mont. Const. art. II, § 4 51

Mont. Const. art. II, § 5 51

Mont. Const. art. VIII, § 5..... 27, 54

Mont. Const. art. X, § 6..... 4

Mont. Const. art. X, § 7..... 51

N.C. Const. of 1776, art. XXXIV	29
N.J. Const. of 1776, art. XVIII	29
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-6-201	27
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-6-201(1)(b)	55
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-6-201(1)(e)(ii)	55
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-2131	27
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3101	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3102(7)	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3103(1)(b)	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3104(1)	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-3111	3-4
2015 Mont. Laws 2165, ch. 457 (codified at Mont. Code Ann. §§ 15-30-3101 <i>et seq.</i>)	3
2015 Mont. Laws 2165, ch. 457 § 33	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Admin. R. Mont. § 42.4.802(1)(a)	5
Big Sky Scholarships, <i>Schools</i> , https://perma.cc/L8RB-AD69 (last visited Nov. 4, 2019)	5
James N.G. Cauthen, <i>Referenda, Initiatives, and State Constitutional No-Aid Clauses</i> , 76 Alb. L. Rev. 2141 (2013)	42
Larry M. Elison & Fritz Snyder, <i>The Montana State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (2001)	18

Florida Constitutional Amendments, Religious Freedom (Nov. 6, 2012), https:// perma.cc/6UXH-9AT9	42
Florida Religious Freedom, Amendment 8 (2012), https://ballotpedia.org/Florida_Reli gious_Freedom,_Amendment_8_(2012)	42
Chris Ford et al., <i>The Racist Origins of Private School Vouchers</i> , American Progress (July 12, 2017), https://perma.cc/ F99Q-FYX7	43
Steven K. Green, <i>The Bible, The School, and the Constitution: The Clash that Shaped Modern Church-State Doctrine</i> (2012)	41, 42
10 Charles George Herbermann, <i>The Catholic Encyclopedia</i> (1913), https://perma.cc/U3 PL-XU6M	17, 18
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785) (reprinted as an appendix to <i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 67 (1947))	32, 33
Montana Centennial Commission, <i>100 Delegates—Montana Constitutional Convention of 1972</i> (1989)	18, 21
<i>Montana Constitutional Convention Proceedings</i> (Mont. Legis. & Legis. Council 1972), https://courts.mt.gov/Libr ary/mr#69845105-constitutiona ...	18, 19, 20, 21, 22

<i>Montana Constitution Convention, Proposed 1972 Constitution for the State of Montana: Official Text with Explanation, https://sosmt.gov/Portals/142/Elections/archives/1970s/1972_VIP.pdf</i>	23
Oklahoma Public Money for Religious Purposes, State Question 790 (2016), https://ballotpedia.org/Oklahoma_Public_Money_for_Religious_Purposes,_State_Question_790_(2016)	42
<i>Proceedings and Debates of the Montana Constitutional Convention, 1889 (1921), http://archive.org/details/proceedingsdebatt00montrich.....</i>	18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	47
State Question No. 790 (Okla. 2016), https://www.sos.ok.gov/documents/questions/790.pdf	42
